COMPLIMENTARY

YOUR REGIONAL GUIDE TO ART, CULTURE, HERITAGE, TOURISM AND LITERACY.

SHOWCASE
V O L . 1 7, N O . 3

• OCTOBER 14, 2019

NOW

MAGAZINE

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

2 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Singer Playwright Vienna Carroll Visits the Goodridge Freedom Center
Underground Railroad Museum; A Voice From the Past
BY KELLY SUMMERFORD

Linda Murdaugh - Vienna Carroll and Kathy Saxby

Vienna Carroll and two of her friends visited the
Freedom Center recently. I was looking forward to
her visit because I had heard so much about her as a
singer, storyteller and performer and how what she
does embraces the same mission as the Goodridge
Freedom Center.
When I opened the door I saw this smiling woman
with long natural locks in her hair. We hugged like
we had known each other for years. While we waited
for her friends to arrive we began to talk about our
early experiences with William Goodridge and the
Goodridge house. We both played a part in an early
promotional video many years ago, even though
we didn’t know each other. I portrayed William
Goodridge in the video and Vienna sang the opening
background song. I asked her if she had seen the video
and she said she hadn’t. In fact she said she had forgotten all about participating in the project.

Kathy - Linda and Vienna

When her friends Kathy and Linda joined us I proceeded to show the video. It brought back memories
to Vienna and she said it had been a long time since
she sang that song that is featured in the video. We
watched the end credits of the video and Vienna was
excited to see her name as part of the production crew.
As I began to take Vienna and her friends through
the museum, showing exhibits, we got to the viewing
window where you can see the spot in the basement
where William Goodridge hid the fleeing freedom
seekers. All three gasped at looking at the site of such
an important place used by Goodridge to help the
enslaved on their way to Freedom. When looking at
Vienna’s face I could see that she was already imagining how she could incorporate this experience in a
future play.
I couldn’t help myself from asking her to sing a song
and it didn’t take much persuasion before she belted

out a song called “Stawberries.” With the accompaniment of her friend, Linda, who is sometimes asked to
perform with her in New York. Their voices blended to
make a beautiful rendition of the song and I am sorry
that they only had an audience of two. Afterward,
Vienna and I have decided that we should collaborate
on presenting a program at the Goodridge Freedom
Center Underground Railroad Museum in the future,
perhaps in 2020.
Vienna Carroll is a native of York although she has
been living in New York City for the past 3 decades.
Vienna is known as a performer that shares her unique
style often described as a blend of folk, blues and gospel. It is clear that we will be friends for the rest of our
days.
Vienna Carroll can be contact at:
info@viennacarroll.com SN n

46th Annual Candlelight House Tour Sunday, December 8, 2019
Historic Harrisburg Association will present its 46th Annual Candlelight
House Tour on Sunday, December 8, from 1:00 to 6:00 pm, and feature historic homes and buildings of significance in Harrisburg. The Tour will feature
a variety of single-family residences and condominiums and other important
landmarks that reflect the city’s architectural heritage.
Launched by Historic Harrisburg in 1973, the Candlelight House Tour is
the oldest and biggest tour of its kind in the Mid-Atlantic Region. Over its
45-year history, literally hundreds of historic homes and landmarks have
been opened to a cumulative audience that now numbers in the tens of thousands. More than 1,200 people attended the 2018 tour.
Advance Tickets at discounted prices may be ordered online at www.historicharrisburg.com. Day-of-tour tickets, Sunday, December 8, will be $25 and
will be available only at the Historic Harrisburg Resource Center, 1230 North
Third Street, Harrisburg.
For more information call: 717-233-4646

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

3

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

Monday Lunches in October at the Adams County Arts Council!
The Adams County Arts Council will be offering $15 fixed price lunches, Taste of the Islands theme, on Mondays,
noon to 1 p.m., during the month of October and culminating with a three course food and three flight wine pairing
on November fourth for $25.00. Each 3 course meal will feature a cuisine from an island highlighted from Jamaica, the
Bahamas, Madagascar, Cuba and Fiji and created by Subarna Sijapati for the ACAC at the Arts Education Center, 125 S.
Washington Street, Gettysburg. Reservations are required and can be made by calling the ACAC or registering online.
To reserve a spot for a lunch, please go online, adamsarts.org, or call the ACAC, 717-334-5006.
For more information about the month of lunches and other Arts Council exhibitions, art classes, news and events at
the Arts Council’s Arts Education Center, visit www.adamsarts.org or call (717) 334-5006.
The Adams County Arts Council’s mission is to cultivate an arts-rich community. SN n

Reading Public Library Offering SAT Prep Course
Reading Public Library will offer a free SAT Prep Crash Course on Saturday, September 28 from 11 am
to 2 pm. The workshop will be held at the Main Library Teen Loft, 100 S. 5th Street.
The course, designed for students taking the SAT this fall, will focus on helping students raise their
confidence and their scores. It is being taught by Louis Blair who has taught SAT preparation for 23 years.
Students who do not have an SAT College Board workbook will be provided with one to keep.
Spaces are limited. To register, call or e-mail the RPL Teen Loft, 610.655.6350, ext. 241 or
rplya@reading.lib.pa.us
For more information, call 610-655-6350, ext. 241. SN n

Treaty of Versailles Lecture, Exhibit, & Reception
Friday October 18th, 2019 John Harris- Simon Cameron Mansion
For six months in 1919, Vance McCormick, former mayor of Harrisburg, was President
Woodrow Wilson’s official representative to the Versailles Peace Conference that ended
World War I. McCormick kept a personal journal of his activities and observations while
he was traveling to, and participating in, the peace conference.
This lecture, led by Dr. Michael Barton, will look at Vance’s journal. Dr. Barton will
also discuss Vance’s recommendations on reparations from the Germans.
The exhibit will feature striking mementos that Vance brought back from the conference. It’s fair to say that no Harrisburger was more involved in world history than Vance
was at Versailles.
The seated reception will feature champagne and wine as well as French hors
d’oeuvres and desserts.
HSDC Member / Non-Member: $20 / $25 per person
Seating is limited
Please call 717-233-3462 to reserve your seat SN n

4 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

The York Fair, Socrates, Aristotle and Me
BY JOE CERVENAK I PHOTO BY JOE CERVENAK

Initially I felt I had nothing to write.
No new or different restaurant.
No special food journey— see
ShowcaseNow, If It’s Tapas It’s Barcelona.
No interest in the charming showcase
of British civility of BBC’s Great Baking
Show.
No TV with Tony Bourdain’s Parts
Unknown.
No interest whatsoever in the
16 Michelin awards of Chef Gordon
Ramsay, OBE and his Kitchen Nightmares,
Hell’s Kitchen or Hotel Hell programs.
No! Nothing. Absolutely nothing
comes to me even after a walk past the
50 plus restaurants within a quarter a
mile of my home—see ShowcaseNow,
Take a Walk.
And then, miraculously, to coincide
with my ShowcaseNow deadline, comes
a thought about one of the oldest fetes in
our country. A carnival, a circus, a jamboree, a festival. Call it what you will.
“It’s YORK FAIR time!”
Lights, rides, noises, shows, events,
and amazing food—all remembered.
Ferris wheel and carousel spins,

music rings. Rising to the heights of
the new Space Port ride 125 feet up. We
absorb the aromas, smells and perfumes
of delights to come. After a quick scan
at the eye-catching read-me-quick, biglettered signage. What to choose, roomsized deep-fat-fried elephant ears, or
the beautifully bubbling in oil, double
Twinkies.
There are choices.
Pink and blue hand-pulled cotton
candy – a little guy wrestles with it—he
loves it. His sister creates a snow shower
with a powdered-sugar funnel cake—
she giggles.
New food vendors with bubble tea and
lángos—what are lángos? Hungarian
fried dough. Maybe try Bubba’s Bacon
with marshmallow and cereal on fried
bacon.
Choices. So many choices they overwhelm and test the appetite. Too many
choices? ‘Appealing foods stimulate
appetite even when hunger is absent.’
Not sure where this comes from.
Workouts, diets, calories, fats, weight
loss, USDA dietary recommendations.
No postings of ingredients, fat or caloric
count. And, where does this all come
from? Should I care?
This is the York Fair. A combination of foods well loaded with fat, salt,
processed carbs, sugar and calories that
morph into really awesome and amazing and tasty foods—I like nearly all.
And then, … …completely out of

my vocabulary comes a word from
nowhere. Akratic!
A quick Google—akratic (from the
Greek akraisa). Characterized by weakness of will resulting in action against
one’s better judgment.” “Weakness of
will.” Example: An akratic person goes
against reason. Really?
More Google: Socrates famously
denies this weakness of will possibility. “No one,” he declared, “who either
knows or believes that there is another
possible course of action, better than the
one he is following, will ever continue
on his present course.” Further, “…
actions that go against what is best are
simply a product of being ignorant of
facts or knowledge of what is best or
good.”
Perhaps my Socratic philosophy and
Aristotle-framed syllogisms are not
quite up to date, and there could be, …
a lack of personal self-control and selfdiscipline. At best, I offer that akratic
effort could get me a few, albeit likely
challenged, Scrabble points. So, you say,
if we know right, we do right. Right?
Perhaps not. Aristotle and two other
students of yours presented an argument which used the antonym enkratês
to challenge akrasia. They argue, “The
state of performing what is known to
be not a positive choice (due to negative consequences), but nevertheless
performing it because of its immediate
pleasures.”

Immediate pleasures? Oh my, do I, or
any fair-goer need to deal with this classic dilemma? Akrasia v. Enkratês.
Perhaps, Socrates, your akratic argument is accepted and knowingly, we
not allow the senses to become overloaded with the sights and smells of
delicious, deep-fried delights that are
to be enjoyed only once a year. Or, to
take an off-the-scale day at a fair and
eat everything on a stick, wrapped in
a napkin, served on a paper plate or in
a crunchy holder. Then, washed down
with sugary soda or my preference, a
beer, and finished off with a battered,
fried and creamed dessert. And, while
unlikely, if ever at the Indiana State
Fair, I may not take on the “Hot Beef
Sundae” with its 710 calories that begins
with double scoops of mashed potatoes
covered with gravy, blanketed with beef
tips drowned in gravy, topped with
shredded cheese and corn then capped
with a dollop of sour cream. And, as is
its ice cream sundae cousin, crowned
with a cherry on top, tomato, that is.
In summary, we did not consume five
days’ worth of calories. But, honestly,
was it worth it?
Hmmm, now that I’ve found what to
write, I have had an opportunity to think
there is no dilemma. Philosophically
speaking.(:
Socrates 0 – Aristotle 1.
I want to eat. Time to go to the York
Fair! SN n

About the Writer: Joe Cervenak is principal of Kemper~Joseph, llc, (www.kemperjoseph.com) a York based globally networked consulting company. Joe is an industry and life consultant, columnist, speaker, teacher and lecturer
who enjoys creative cooking, good food and drink and sharing finds with the readers of ShowcaseNow. Your comments and suggestions are invited and welcomed. Send to ShowcaseNow@aol.com.

Editors Choice:
Totem Pole Summerstock Theater
People in our area should be familiar with Totem Pole
Playhouse. This is the theater in Caledonia State Park
between Gettysburg and Chambersburg. Totem Pole credits
itself with being the country’s oldest,continually operating
summerstock group.
This is the home of the Putches, Jean Stapleton and all!
The theater offers a full range of theatrical releases,
including this year “Wrong Turn at Lung Fish.” This show
was on the 69th Season.The Garry Marshall, Lowell Ganz
production was a tour de force staging of a funny, escapist play about a blind and bitter college professor. But the
Totem Pole stamp is on every production and it proves
again “There is nothing like an evening or a matinee performance of live theater!” SN n

This editor says go to Totem Pole!
You won’t be disappointed!

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

5

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

6 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Texture, Fiber & Form
November 29th, 2019 – January 2nd, 2020
By Curator Rachel O’Connor
The Art Association of Harrisburg is pleased to announce Texture, Fiber & Form,
a three artist invitational exhibition featuring the work of Paula Lehman, Liz
Hamilton Quay and Stephanie Wallendjack on view November 29th, 2019 – January
2nd, 2020, with an opening reception on Friday, December 6th from 5-8pm, with
music by Jonathan Frazier. Anne Davis is the exhibition sponsor. Paper Lion Gallery
and Frame Shop will host the reception, with beer contributed by The Millworks
and wine by Barbara Warfel.
Paula Lehman, graduate of Penn State University with a degree in Art Education,
first taught art to adults and children while living on Minot Air Force Base in
North Dakota. After a move to Chicago she studied Illustration at the American
Academy of Art. She then ventured out into freelance commercial art while sharing a Michigan Avenue office with an advertising firm. In the 1980’s she became
the Creative Manager for Wilson Jones Company, a division of American Brands
where she oversaw and orchestrated large photographic sets with products and
models at large studios in Chicago. It wasn’t until retirement and relocation to
Harrisburg that she happily joined the Art Association of Harrisburg as a student
and later exhibitor. Lehman loves mixed media and collage, finding herself wonderfully immersed in the media and the endless possibilities for resolving a given piece
of art. Her work regularly shows a concern for elements of color, texture, and the
interplay of positive and negative space.
Liz Hamilton Quay, Assistant Professor of Textiles & Material Studies at
Kutztown University of Pennsylvania, is driven by a relentless urge to describe
feelings through materiality. Conceptually, Quay’s work is based on the tension or
the stagnation that is generated through managing emotional balance. The journey
is never smooth; therefore, she aims to capture the varying stages that emerge. As a
sculptural fiber and materials artist, Quay is drawn to the manipulation of flexible
materials. Her work tends to be varied in appearance but it thematically focuses on
the clashing of soft and hard; the transformation of plain or seemingly ugly materials to reveal their beautiful and delicate qualities; and the act of piecing and binding. This is explored through the tension created by stitching and pulling, shape
and form, rigid verses free-flowing, and the use of bodily-like materials. These elements come together to create the physical embodiment of maintaining emotional
balance. Ultimately, Quay hopes to evoke an alluring outcome from the struggle.
Stephanie Wallendjack retired from a left brain focused work life and discovered
the pure joy of creating with clay. She has studied under Jim Lard and Jerry Bennett,
both of whom have mentored Wallendjack through her artistic journey. Paper clay
(clay bodies with added cellulose fibers such as cotton, paper, hemp) has become
Wallendjack’s preferred medium, through which she explores themes of solidity
versus weightlessness, and opacity versus translucence. She finds these dichotomies
to be intriguing and the joy of creating to be life-giving.
Call 717-236-1432 or visit www.artassocofhbg.com for more information. SN n

Reading Public Library to Feature Comic Con Throughout October
Reading Public Library’s 5th Annual Comic Con will have a new look this year with
activities spreading throughout October. Highlights are as follows:
All age movie nights – Tuesdays, October 15, and 22 from 4 to 6:30pm
Magic tutorial and tournament for beginners of all ages
Saturday, October 19 from 10 am to 2 pm

Comic Con Finale and Halloween Bash
Saturday, October 26, 11 am to 2 pm
All ages are welcome and costumes encouraged
Cosplayers Care, Superhero photo ops, face painting, crafts, caricatures, and
The Reading Philharmonic Orchestra playing music of the season
Admission is free and all activities are being held at the Main Library, 100 S. 5th St.
Registration is not required. For more information, visit RPL’s website, readingpubliclibrary.org or call 610-655-6350 ext. 241 SN n

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

7

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

Libraries Show Up in the Best Places
BY KAREN HOSTETTER

Sometimes you visit the library and sometimes
the library come to you. York County Libraries had
the opportunity to present stories and activities at
some interesting events this summer and fall. For
the second year on a beautiful weekend in July, we
brought a series of STEM stations to families that
came to Susquehanna Folk Festival held at Roundtop
Mountain Resort in Lewisberry. A Universe of Stories
was the summer reading theme, so we used frosting to
paint the phases of the moon on cookies. Wooden balls
dropped into a simple bowl of flour created realistic
craters. We also painted “moon rocks” and made straw
rockets. Children also made Fairy Crowns and wands
to wear throughout the festival. It was a wonderful
event filled with good music and fun activities.
A sure sign of fall in York County is the York Fair.
Our libraries partnered with the fair to present story
times in the Story Barn located in the newly-created Ag
Education Center in Memorial Hall. Kids sat on straw
bales and played with puppets while we told tales
of ducks, cows, chickens, and Pete the Cat. A flannel
board with interactive stories like Brown Bear, Brown
Bear, What Do You See? had children jumping up to
help add the pieces to the board. Unlike our regular
library story times, most families would stop by for
a story or two and then move on to the next activity.
Some parents read to their children and some kids
just played with the straw. The Story Barn was a nice
respite from the heat outside and from the busy fair
activities. This was the second year for library staff to
have story times at the York Fair and it was a lot of fun.
Besides seeing families we know, it was fun to meet
people and introduce them to our library locations and
programs.
We have a few more events to attend this year. I can
tell you that it is fun when the library comes to you
and we are happy to see you when you visit us as well!

ily, friends and business associates. Twice
a year, the Martin
Honors Committee
chooses an individual
whose dedication and
passion advances the
mission of the library.
Georg is the library
liaison on this committee and, as such, helps
to make each event
run smoothly. I am
thrilled that Georg is
now being honored by
this distinctive group.
With a list of accomGeorg Sheets
plishments that would
take up this entire column, I will simply add that he has a legacy of fine
history books that will stand the test of time, including
Made in York, which is a snapshot of York County
business and industry through the years. His life was
enriched with travel to France with the York-Arles
Twinning group and led him to live and work in Paris
for a few years.
The announcement listed elsewhere in this issue lets
readers know the details for the event held on Sunday,
October 20 at 2pm. All are invited. I will be there to
honor Georg and try my best to recount the treasured
stories and funny remarks for my next column. SN n

Getting ready at the Story Barn during the York Fair!

Making Moon Craters at Susquehanna Folk Festival

Georg Sheets will be Honored at Martin Library

Does this name sound familiar? Georg Sheets has
been highlighting noteworthy people with stories,
photos, and captions in Showcase Magazine for years.
Now it is his turn to be the honoree. Georg will be
recognized with tributes from some of his close fam-

Kids counting the scutes on a turtle shell during a visit to the Story Barn.

Lisa Schmittle, Youth Services Program Manager at York County
Libraries, reads to children during Harvest Vegfest at Cousler Park in
September.

A hands-on holiday greeting card session for October 17 program

Make holiday greeting cards with artist Paula
Kravits at the Arts Council’s 3rdthurdaynoon
program on October 17.

Bring lunch and a friend and join the Adams County Arts Council’s 3rdthursdaynoon program on Thursday, October 17, at
noon when artist Paula Kravits will lead an interactive holiday greeting card making session. The program will be held at the
Arts Education Center, 125 S. Washington St., Gettysburg. Participants will take home two cards with a fall or winter holiday
theme. The hour-long program is free and open to the public. To prepare for materials, please RSVP by October 15.
Paula and husband Stu, who is Arts Council treasurer, have lived in the Gettysburg area for the past 14 years. Paula enjoys
working with her grandchildren and teaching them to create crafts and artwork. According to Paula, “They all now make their
own holiday cards. Anyone can do it. All you need to do is cut and paste!” Paula’s cards and her mixed media artwork will be
on display at the Arts Education Center during November’s Members’ show and December’s Holiday show.
On November 21, instead of the noon program, Cheryl Kelly of Penguin Random House, will be the guest at 5 pm. She’ll present “Read Between the Vines,” a program with wine, cheese, and tips for holiday gifts and your winter reading list. The program
is recommended for book groups. Reservations are $10 per person, tables of 8 are available, and requested by November 18.
The mission of the Adams County Arts Council is to cultivate an arts-rich community. For more information about the Arts
Council’s classes, programs, or membership, visitwww.adamsarts.org, aa@adamsarts.org or call (717) 334-5006. SN n

8 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Martin Library Honors Committee to Recognize Georg Sheets
BY DEB SULLIVAN

Historical fiction authors coming to
Arts Education Center in October
Three of the six bestselling, awardwinning authors of the breathtaking
new historical fiction, Ribbons of Scarlet, will make a stop in Gettysburg on
October 14 promoting the book’s new
release. Stephanie Dray, Laura Kamoie, and Eliza Knight will be at the
Adams County Arts Council’s Arts
Education Center, 125 S. Washington
St., Gettysburg, on Monday, October
14, 6:30 p.m. to 8:30 p.m.
Ribbons of Scarlet is an epic novel about six unforgettable women
whose paths cross during one of the
most tumultuous events in history,
the French Revolution. The evening
with the authors includes a wine and
cheese reception, Q & A, and book
signing with part proceeds benefiting the Arts Council. Reservations
are $10 per person. Tables of eight are
available. Book Clubs are especially
welcome. Reservations are appreciated by October 10 and available online at adamsarts.org or by calling the
Center at 717 334-5006.

The Martin Library Honors Committee has
announced its selection of Georg Sheets as its Fall
2019 Martin Honors honoree. They will recognize
Sheets for his outstanding service to the library and
the community on Sunday, October 20 at 2 p.m. The
public is invited to attend the event which will be
held at Martin Library in York.
Sheets has served as the planned giving officer
for Martin Library and York County Libraries (YCL)
since 2004. In the spirit of Martin Library’s namesake, Milton Martin, Sheets has inspired and helped
library supporters create their own legacies through
philanthropic gift planning and membership in the
library’s Legacy Society. They share a common goal:
to preserve the library for future generations. The
Legacy Society has grown from 98 to over 500 during
his tenure.
“Georg’s unwavering passion for the library is
apparent from the moment you meet him,” says York
County Libraries President Robert F. Lambert. “He
started coming to the library as a boy and his dedication to Martin Library and YCL will help ensure that
community members will have access to libraries for
generations to come.”
He has served as a member of the Martin Library
Honors Committee since 2000 and became its staff
liason when he was hired in 2004. Committee members surprised Sheets with the announcement that
he was selected as the Fall 2019 Martin Honors honoree. “We wanted to recognize Georg for his tireless
efforts to guide the committee through the selection
process,” says committee chair Robert Cox. “He
assumes responsibility for assembling the various
parts required to make each event a resounding success.” The committee includes Brenda Elby, Lynne
Danyo, Don Dellinger, Jr., Robert F. Lambert, Donna
Pullo, and Lori Rene Weyant.
In addition to his work with York County Libraries,
Sheets is a historian, author, and editor. He has written several books about York and Pennsylvania. They
include “York County: To the Setting of the Sun: An
Illustrated History”, “The Grand Review: The Civil
War Continues to Shape America”, and “Facts and
Folklore of York County, Pennsylvania”. He also
contributed substantially to research on William
C. Goodridge and his family. That effort led to the
establishment of the William C. Goodridge Freedom
Center and Underground Railroad Museum. History
buffs may also recognize Sheets from his walking
tours of historic downtown York.
Sheets is the editor-in-chief of ShowcaseNow
Magazine, a multi-media publication which covers the arts, culture, heritage and tourism of nine
counties in southcentral Pennsylvania. He attended
West York Area Senior High School and received
his Bachelor of Art degree at Youngstown State
University in Ohio. He did graduate work at the
Pennsylvania State University and studied in France.
The honors ceremony will feature several guest
speakers. They include Sheets’ book co-editor Ellie
Shoemaker, his brother-in-law Rodney Knaub and
niece Beth Shoff, and actor Kelly Summerford. A
reception will follow the tribute. A key component
of the Martin Honors event is to establish a perpetual
fund to purchase books in the name of the honoree. Contributions are welcome by donating securely online at donate.yorklibraries.org or by mail to
Martin Library Honors Fund, 159 East Market Street,
York, PA 17401. Community members interested

Georg R. Sheets

in attending the October 20th celebration honoring
Sheets should RSVP online at donate.yorklibraries.
org or by phoning Bridget Vigue at (717) 849-6979.
Martin Library is a branch of York County Libraries.
It is located at 159 E. Market Street in the City of York
and, as a PA Forward Gold Star library, provides
programs and resources to support the success of all
members of the community. Martin Library holds
the distinguished honor of being the first library
in Pennsylvania to receive the Library of the Year
Award from the Pennsylvania Library Association.
SN n

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

9

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

AGAPE-SATYAGRAHA’S Annual Be The PEACE Awards

Keynote Speaker, Dr. Nathan Hosler

Rev. Yvette Davis

Martin “EZ” John and wife Brenda John provided the entertainment

Back Row L-R Don Mitchell, Rev. Yvette Davis, Dr. Nathan Hosler,Rev. Roger Dixon, Gloria Vazquesz Merrick and Pastor Josiah Ludwick - Front Row: Nyre Evans, Dinesti Owens, Lenisa Diaz Mcarthur

10 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

SHOWCASE
NOW

MAGAZINE

Visit us online: Showcasenow.net

DATEBOOK

Please verify all dates and times since schedules frequently change.
NOTE: we have changed our process for accepting datebook listings. You must now go to our website: www.showcasenow.net press the datebook entry
button and complete the form. We are no longer able to accept listings at datebook@showcasenow.net. Edited by Kelly Summerford

OCTOBER 18

Thriller Night
Gettysburg Community Theatre
Gettysburg
717-334-2692
www.Gettysburgcommunitytheatre.org

OCTOBER 18 - 20

EVITA
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-3780
Thefulton.org

OCTOBER 18 - 27

Sweeney Todd
The Washington County Playhouse
Dinner Theaters
44 N. Potomac St., Hagerstown, MD
301-739-7469

OCTOBER 18 – NOVEMBER 2
Assassins
Little Theater of Mechanicsburg
Mechanicsburg
717-766-0535
Itmpa.com

OCTOBER 19 – NOVEMBER 4
Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde
Little Theater of Mechanicsburg
Mechanicsburg
717-766-0535
Itmpa.com

OCTOBER 19 - 31

Cat on a Hot Tin Roof
Oyster Mill Playhouse | Camp Hill
717-737-6768

NOVEMBER 9

Live and Learn
Gamut Theatre | Harrisburg
Book: Animating Democracies
(717) 238-4111

NOVEMBER 10

Bill Maher
Hershey Theatre | Hershey
717-534-3405
www.Hersheyentertainment.com

NOVEMBER 15

The Lion, The Witch & the Wardrobe
GAMUT Theatre | Harrisburg
717-238-4111
www.gamuttheatre.org

NOVEMBER 17

The Giver
Rose Lehrman Arts Center
HACC | Harrisburg
717-780-2300

NOVEMBER 12 – DECEMBER 29
Peter Pan
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-3780
Thefulton.org

NOVEMBER 29

Texture, Fiber & Form
The Art Association of Harrisburg
Harrisburg
717-236-1432
www.artassocofhbg.com

NOVEMBER 29 – 30

Taylor Dayne
The Pullo Center | York, PA
717-505-8900

Home for the Holidays
Gettysburg Community Theatre
Gettysburg
717-334-2692
www.Gettysburgcommunitytheatre.org

OCTOBER 26 -2 7

NOVEMBER 30 – DECEMBER 16

OCTOBER 20

Central Pennsylvania Youth Ballet
Whitaker Center | Harrisburg
Whitakercenter.org

NOVEMBER 1 - 3

A Bronx Tale
Hershey Theatre | Hershey
717-534-3405
www.Hersheyentertainment.com

NOVEMBER 8 – 24

Oliver!
Oyster Mill Playhouse | Camp Hill
717-737-6768

T’was the Night Before Christmas
Little Theater of Mechanicsburg
Mechanicsburg
717-766-0535
Itmpa.com

DECEMBER 3 -8

Once On This Island
Hershey Theatre | Hershey
717-534-3405
www.Hersheyentertainment.com

DECEMBER 4

Moscow Ballet’s Great Russian
Nutcracker
The Pullo Center | York
717-505-8900
Pullocenter.york.psu.edu

DECEMBER 5-7

Get The Led Out
Whitaker Center | Harrisburg
www.whitakercenter.org

DECEMBER 6 -8

A Christmas Carol
The Maryland Theatre | Hagerstown, MD
301-790-2000
www.mdtheatre.org

DECEMBER 6 -15

Frozen Jr
Gettysburg Community Theatre
Gettysburg
717-334-2692
www.Gettysburgcommunitytheatre.org

DECEMBER 8

The Ten Tenors
The Pullo Center | York
717-505-8900
Pullocenter.york.psu.edu

DECEMBER 20 – 22

A Christmas Carol
Majestic Theater | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
www.gettsburgmajestic.org

JANUARY 14 – FEBRUARY, 20
Murder on the Orient Express
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-3780
Thefulton.org

JANUARY 25, 2020

Bee Gee Gold: The Tribute
The Capitol Theatre
Chambersburg, PA
717-263-0202

JANUARY 30, 2020

The Chambersburg Ballet’s Icefest Dance
The Capitol Theatre
Chambersburg, PA
717-263-0202

FEBRUARY 1, 2020

Dinosaur World Live
The Pullo Center | York, PA
717-505-8900

FEBRUARY 2 – 5

Annual Atlantic City Trip
Atlantic City
717-526-9951
www.showcasenow.net

FEBRUARY 8. 2020

FEBRUARY 14, 2020

The male Intellect: An Oxymoron
The Capitol Theatre
Chambersburg, PA
717-263-0202

MARCH 3 – MARCH 29
Kinky Boots
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-3780
Thefulton.org

MARCH 5, 2020

Rhythm of the Dance
The Capitol Theatre
Chambersburg, PA
717-263-0202

MARCH 7, 2020

The Greatest Love of All
The Pullo Center
York, PA
717-505-8900

MARCH 20 – 29

NANA’s Naughty Knickers
Chambersburg Community Theatre
Chambersburg, PA
717-263-0202

APRIL 14 – MAY 10, 2020
Titanic
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-3780
Thefulton.org

FEBRUARY 11 – MARCH 1, 2020
An ACT of GOD
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-3780
Thefulton.org

APRIL 2. 2020

Andrew McCarthy Live!
The Pullo Center
York, PA
717-505-8900

APRIL 4, 2020

9th Annual Profiles In Music: A
Drum and Bugle Corps Showcase
The Pullo Center | York, PA
717-505-8900

APRIL 23

The Time Machine
Rose Lehrman Arts Center
HACC | Harrisburg
717-780-2300

The Music of Sam Cooke – The King
of Soul Starring Bradd Marquis
The Pullo Center | York, PA
717-505-8900

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

11

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

Shippensburg Swing Band Halloween Dinner Dance
The Shippensburg Swing Band will host the annual “Halloween Dinner and Dance” on
Friday October 25, 2019 at Premier Events, 429 East Orange Street. The dinner is a full
buffet from salad to dessert and starts at 7:00 p.m., followed by dancing, a basket raffle,
and a costume contest starting at 8:00 p.m. Live music for dancing will be provided by the
Shippensburg Swing Band. Proceeds from the event support scholarships for local high
school musicians.
The Shippensburg Swing Band, under the direction of Vicki Baker, is a swing band
located in Shippensburg, Pennsylvania. Our musicians hail from Shippensburg, Newville,
Chambersburg, Waynesboro, and other surrounding towns. It is part of a three-band organization: the Shippensburg Band, the Shippensburg Blaskapelle German Band and the
Shippensburg Swing Band. The music selections span from the 1930s through the 1950s,
concentrating on the 30s and 40s styles of music.
Tickets for dinner and dancing are $30 per individual or $10 for dancing only. Tickets
can be purchased online at www.shipband.org. Proceeds from the dance, auction, and
raffle goes towards providing music scholarships for local high school musicians. The
Shippensburg Band is a 501c-3 non-profit organization.

World Premiere Play Twin Hearts
The World Premiere production of original play Twin
Hearts about the life of Helen Keller’s teacher Annie
Sullivan, will perform weekends October 4-13, 2019 at
7:30pm Fridays and Saturdays and 2pm Sundays at
Gettysburg Community Theatre located at 49 York Street in
downtown Gettysburg, PA. Tickets on sale online, over the
phone, and at the door. $15 Limited Seating. 717-334-2692
www.GettysburgCommunityTheatre.org

Twin Hearts Playwright Susan Russell plays Kate Keller alongside Hailey
Brownley as Annie Sullivan.

Cast of Twin Hearts

New Book Release

Available to play at Grand Opening
Street Fairs and Private Parties, etc.
We play covers from the 70s to today’s hits!

For more information,
call Rod Knaub at:
717-739-8629
12 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

For those who watched the CNN show,
Anthony Bourdain was a member of the
family.
This book takes the reader to places he or
she knows or wants to know better. Check
it out! Call the main desk at 717-234-4961.

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Meet Me at the Monument
BY LENWOOD O. SLOAN I SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 I ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
One of my pastimes this
summer has been sitting
in the Strawberry Square
atrium
in
downtown
Harrisburg, sipping on a
cup of Little Amp’s coffee,
and watching people as
they discovered the brilliant
bronze “Orator’s Pedestal”
which was on temporary
exhibition there.
The Orator’s Pedestal is
the first significant element
of a new monument to be
placed at 4th and Walnut in
June 2020.

The pedastal is a tribute to the once valued, now
vanished, Old 8th Ward and a commemoration naming 100 African American citizens who lived there
between the passage of the 15th Amendment in 1870
and the 19th amendment in 1920. A volunteer committee of historians whom we call “History Detectives”
spent the summer collecting their stories.
Several times, I’ve seen descendants take rubbings of
the names of relatives that they had discovered embedded there.
The four sides of the pedestal depict historic scenes
from the Old 8th, architectural elements of the times,
and a miniature relief of the African American community as it stood in 1870.
Thanks to the generosity of Ms Peggy Grove and
the collaborative support of Harristown Corporation,
folks were able to have a preview of the organizing
element of the 2020 monument.
Public input and response has made me eager to
experience the fruition of the monument’s other major
elements this fall and winter.
Four life size bronze figures will surround the pedestal. They include: Frances Ellen Watkins Harper,
Jacob Compton, William Howard Day, and T. Morris
Chester. All were well known orators of their time.
Fall and winter activity will also include the preparation of the 16 foot cobblestone circle on which the

quartet of orators will stand, and the crafting of the
15th amendment document which Frances Harper
will hold.

“A Gathering at the Crossroads” is a benchmark project of the IIPT-TFEC Harrisburg Peace Promenade
and partners throughout the Commonwealth. The
partnership includes over 50 organizations and 300
individuals.
The alliance has commissioned a monument
designed to be animated and interactive. Viewers are
invited to enter the circle and stand amongst the four
life size bronze figures in an imaginary dialogue about
the 15th amendment. Each angle of its circular base
that you enter, provides a different narrative because
of the gestures, stance, and attitude of the quartet
around the Orator’s Pedestal.
This Monument will be placed in Harrisburg on the
Commonwealth Capitol Irvis Building lawn at 4th
and Walnut on June 15, 2020. The installation will be
the first monument to African American and women
placed on Capitol ground when it is unveiled next
summer.
According to historic reports in the Capitol City
newspapers, residents of the Old 8th Ward, a largely
African-American neighborhood, poured out into the
streets in spontaneous jubilation when they learned
that the 15th Amendment had become federal law in
May 1870.
But even as they gathered for a public reading followed by prayers and praises, they realized that there
was still work to be done to secure the vote for women.
In the upcoming installation, Frances Harper holds
the document and reads it to the three men. She could
not have realized that it would take another 50 years
for women to achieve the vote.
After a rigorous review process, the foundry, ART
Research Enterprises, Inc. was selected to create the
multiple elements of the artistic work.

A.R.T. Research Enterprises uses old world techniques handed down by Pennsylvania artisans. Today
they are nationally recognized as a premier art foundry service and operate a thirty thousand square foot
facility that houses fabrication equipment and melting furnaces. In any given year they employ 16-30
arti¬sans and technicians. Their most recent project
was for the MGM Hotel and Casino National Inner
Harbor in Washington, D.C.
ART Design Group has developed a three-year
apprentice program where young artisans can learn
how to weld, fabricate and learn conserva¬tion skills.
Their apprenticeship program uses interns from local
Central Pennsylvania Universities. They will collaborate with the Commonwealth Monument project
in 2020 to provide STEM and STEAM training in the
special “How to Make a Monument” curriculum for
middle and high school students.
Thus, there’s much to look forward to as ART
Design Group opens its studio and its process to the
public this fall. Join me in the immersion experience
and plan to meet me at the Monument on June 2020.
To find out more about “A Gathering At the Crossroads”
or the Commonwealth Monument Project visit digitalharrisburg.com
To contribute to this benchmark endeavor, log on
to TFEC.org and follow the prompts to “donate now”.
SN n

About Lenwood O. Sloan: Lenwood O. Sloan is a well-known artist, administrator, educator and producer. He has had a rich career on stage, television and in the movies and is a consultant to many organizations in
Pennsylvania, Louisiana and Ireland, as well as Philadelphia, New York and Pittsburgh. He served as Pennsylvania Film Commissioner and Director of Pennsylvania Cultural and Heritage Tourism. He is creator of living history teams
such as the Pennsylvania Past Players and headed Quest for Freedom programs that created “trails” marking innumerable historical places. He is a sought-after speaker, writer and producer while teaching “change agent” strategies to
audiences far and wide.

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

13

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

14 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

The Dauphin County Library System has posted these programs for teens!
Go to www.dcls.org for more information, or call 717-566-0949 x1204.

Monday October 14, 2019 | 4:00 PM - 5:00 PM | Video Game Club
Contact: Youth Services | 717-566-0949 x1204 | youthprogram@dcls.org
Hang out with friends and enjoy video games and snacks. Each week we vote on and play different multiplayer games on a PlayStation
3, and PlayStation 4. The Library will provide the systems, games, controllers, and snacks. All you have to do is show up ready to play.
60 minutes. Ages: 12-17. Registration not required.
Location: Madeline L. Olewine Memorial Library
Saturday October 19, 2019 | 11:30 AM - 12:30 PM
Tear Apart Technology- Rooms A & B
Contact: Youth Services | 717-566-0949 x1204 | youthprogram@dcls.org
What’s inside of your old clock radio or your parents’ old VCR? Come and find out as we tear apart old technology to see how it works.
We’ll provide the old tech, safety gear, and materials you need to tear it apart.
60 minutes. Ages: 12-17 years. Registration required.
Location: East Shore Area Library | There are 15 spaces available.
Monday October 28, 2019 | 4:00 PM - 5:00 PM | Video Game Club
Contact: Youth Services | 717-566-0949 x1204 | youthprogram@dcls.org
Hang out with friends and enjoy video games and snacks. Each week we vote on and play different multiplayer games on a PlayStation
3, and PlayStation 4. The Library will provide the systems, games, controllers, and snacks. All you have to do is show up ready to play.
60 minutes. Ages: 12-17. Registration not required.
Location: Madeline L. Olewine Memorial Library
Monday November 4, 2019 | 4:00 PM - 5:00 PM | Video Game Club
Contact: Youth Services | 717-566-0949 x1204 | youthprogram@dcls.org
Hang out with friends and enjoy video games and snacks. Each week we vote on and play different multiplayer games on a PlayStation
3, and PlayStation 4. The Library will provide the systems, games, controllers, and snacks. All you have to do is show up ready to play.
60 minutes. Ages: 12-17. Registration not required.
Location: Madeline L. Olewine Memorial Library
Thursday November 7, 2019 | 6:00 PM - 7:00 PM | Teen Nights- Rooms A & B
Contact: Youth Services | 717-566-0949 x1204 | youthprogram@dcls.org
Bring your friends and explore different activities, arts and crafts, try cool tech toys, and more. For November, the theme is National
Novel Writing Month. Do you love to write, but you don’t have anywhere to share it? Or, are you looking for ideas? Come in and share
or don’t share. Either way, come in and talk to others who also like to write.
1 hour. Ages: 12-17. Registration not required.
Location: Alexander Family Library
Monday November 11, 2019 | 4:00 PM - 5:00 PM | Video Game Club
Contact: Youth Services | 717-566-0949 x1204 | youthprogram@dcls.org
Hang out with friends and enjoy video games and snacks. Each week we vote on and play different multiplayer games on a PlayStation
3, and PlayStation 4. The Library will provide the systems, games, controllers, and snacks. All you have to do is show up ready to play.
60 minutes. Ages: 12-17. Registration not required.
Location: Madeline L. Olewine Memorial Library
Monday November 18, 2019 | 4:00 PM - 5:00 PM | Video Game Club
Contact: Youth Services | 717-566-0949 x1204 | youthprogram@dcls.org
Hang out with friends and enjoy video games and snacks. Each week we vote on and play different multiplayer games on a PlayStation
3, and PlayStation 4. The Library will provide the systems, games, controllers, and snacks. All you have to do is show up ready to play.
60 minutes. Ages: 12-17. Registration not required.
Location: Madeline L. Olewine Memorial Library
Monday November 25, 2019 | 4:00 PM - 5:00 PM | Video Game Club
Contact: Youth Services | 717-566-0949 x1204 | youthprogram@dcls.org
Hang out with friends and enjoy video games and snacks. Each week we vote on and play different multiplayer games on a PlayStation
3, and PlayStation 4. The Library will provide the systems, games, controllers, and snacks. All you have to do is show up ready to play.
60 minutes. Ages: 12-17. Registration not required.
Location: Madeline L. Olewine Memorial Library
Thursday December 5, 2019 | 6:00 PM - 7:00 PM | Teen Nights- Rooms A & B
Contact: Youth Services | 717-566-0949 x1204 | youthprogram@dcls.org

Sweeney Todd
The Washington County Playhouse Dinner Theater’s 35th Season continues
with Stephen Sondheim’s thriller Sweeney Todd - The Demon Barber of Fleet
Street. Playing 10 performances only, beginning September 13 and continuing
through October 27th.
Sweeney Todd has become a bloody, worldwide success since being awarded
eight TONYs, (including Best Musical), for its Broadway premiere. Stephen
Sondheim’s and Hugh Wheeler’s (A Little Night Music, Pacific Overtures) tasty,
thrilling, theatrical treat has simultaneously shocked, awed and delighted audiences across the world.
An infamous tale, Sweeney Todd, an unjustly exiled barber, returns to nineteenth century London, seeking vengeance. The road to revenge leads Todd to
Mrs. Lovett, a resourceful proprietress of a failing pie shop, above which, he
opens a new barber practice. Mrs. Lovett’s luck sharply shifts when Todd’s thirst
for blood inspires the integration of an ingredient into her meat pies that has the
people of London lining up… and the carnage has only just begun!
The musical is preceded by a buffet meal beginning at 6:00pm. There is one
matinee on Sunday, October 27th at 1:00pm (meal).
Tickets cost $49.50 and include salad bar, hot buffet, dessert, coffee, tea, and
iced tea. Bar tab and gratuity not included.
For tickets visit washingtoncountyplayhouse.com or call 301-739-7469.
The historic Washington County Playhouse Dinner Theater, which has been
newly remodeled, is located at 44 North Potomac Street, Rear in the heart of
Hagerstown’s City Center and Arts and Entertainment District. SN n

Bring your friends and explore different activities, arts and crafts, try cool tech toys, and more. For December, the theme is Homemade
Gifts to Keep and Share. Come in and learn how to make presents, either for yourself or someone else.
1 hour. Ages: 12-17. Registration not required.
Location: Alexander Family Library

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 2

15

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

This Harrisburg Artist Woke From a Coma With A Gift She Never Knew She Had!
BY KELLY SUMMERFORD

Nikki and Lisa Iskric

Lisa Iskric purchased - Planes View

When I met with Nikki, we hugged and in full
disclosure, she is my cousin. It has been several years
since I’ve seen her. So I was excited to see her and view
her abstract artwork. Nikki said coming home from
North Carolina to visit family and friends is always
a joy!
This time it was especially joyful because this time
she was coming to show her hometown her latest
abstract art collection.
Her art show was held at the least expected place one
would believe for an art exhibit and sale. Nikki’s show,
in early October, was at the John C. Clark Sr. Steelton
American Legion Post 420 in Steelton Pennsylvania.
Nikki planned this art show and sale with, Lisa, the
manager of the Legion’s club. Neither Nikki nor Lisa
had any idea if this event would be successful at an
American Legion, but they both were hopeful.
Nikki’s art has become a sensation in the art community nationally. Not just because of her ability to
produce wonderful acrylic paintings, like the one
reproduced on this issue cover, but also because of the
story behind the artist. Nikki’s path to becoming an

artist is unique and somewhat magical. Nikki never
considered herself an artist until after this life threatening illness that left her in a coma and a terrible loss of
memory she suffered.
Nikki woke up as talented artist and, in fact, she
believed she was an artist prior to losing her memory.
Her family reminded her that she had no art talent
before her illness and that she couldn’t even draw a
stick figure.
Bits and pieces of her memory did eventually come
back and afterward she certainly agreed with her family that she wasn’t an artist before her 21 days in the
hospital. Nikki’s new lease on life has inspired others
to believe in the impossible. Her art speaks many stories and it seems that from the sales, people are listening. She’s sold most of her art collection at the exhibit.
People who ordinarily wouldn’t purchase art were
purchasing her abstracts.
To hear more about her story you can listen to her
interview on The Voice17104 Harrisburg radio station.
Also, contact her on Facebook: Nikki Fatu Thompson
SN n

Rich Wantz was the 1st person to purchase art - Flight of the Fire

We are Hiring!
ShowcaseNow! is looking for self-motivated
sales people to “mine” the advertising opportunities in
Lancaster, Hershey and Chambersburg.

For details call Kelly Summerford at
717-557-9434.

Nikki holding the painting called Family

Come visit us at
www.showcase.net

16 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

RESOURCES

Enjoy the day and make it full of art!
Please thank our advertisers for their support of your organization and the other important items you enjoy in these pages. Businesses and
individuals that advertise in ShowcaseNow! make it possible for us to Connect you to the Arts, Culture, Heritage and Tourism in 9 Counties in
southcentral Pennsylvania. This magazine is supported solely by advertising and we deliver to 80,000 active and curious readers every six weeks.
Pass your copy of this publication on to a friend or neighbor and tell them about our web site: Showcasenow.net. Thanks a million for reading!

Lela
Mae’s

Sweet Potato
Pies
PHOTO BY, KAREN HOSTETTER

New Orlean’s Finest

717-343-1416

Lela Henderson
Harrisburg, PA 17110

“All hard work brings
a profit, but mere talk leads only to poverty.” Proverbs 14:23
lelahenderson@ymail.com
SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

17

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET
Index
A.R.T. Research Enterprise, 13
Art Association of Harrisburg, 7
Atlantic City Trip, 6
Baker, Monica, 19
Barton, Michael Dr., 4
Beacon Clinic, 17
Bourdain, Tony, 5, 16
Breen, Susan, 19
Butts, Lewis Sr., 19
Butts, Margaret, 19
Carroll, Vienna, 3, 17
Central Family Restaurant Ad, 14
Cervenak, Joe, 5, 19
Commonwealth Monument Project, 13
Cox, Robert, 9
Curb Appeal, 17
Danyo, Lynn, 9
Datebook, 11
Dauphin County Library System, 15
Dellinger, Don, 9
Dixon, Rev. Roger, 10
Editors Choice, 5
Elby, Brenda, 9
Evans, Nyre, 10
Gettysburg Community Theatre, 12
Goodridge Freedom Center, 3, 9, 14
Goodridge, William, 3
Guthrie Memorial Library, 18
Henderson, Lela, 17
Historic Harrisburg Association, 3
Hosler, Nathan, Dr., 10
Hostetter, Karen, 8
IIPT-TFEC Harrisburg Peace Promenade, 13

Index, 18
Iskric, Lisa, 16
John Harris – Simon Cameron Mansion, 4
Keller, Helen, 12
Kelly, Cheryl, 8
Kivel, Jason, 17
Klunk, Kate Rep., 18
Knaub, Rod, 12
Kravits, Paula, 8
Kreative Lines LLC, 13
Lambert, Robert, 9
Leader, Mary Shaw, 18
Little Theater of Mechanicsburg, 14
Ludwick, Josiah, 10
Map, 19
Martin Library, 8, 9
Martin, Brenda, 10
Martin, John, 10
McCarthur Diaz, Lenisa, 10
McCormick, Vance, 4
McKinney, Louis C., 17
Mitchell, Don, 10
Murdaugh, Linda, 3
Nebel, Jamie, 19
O’Connor, Rachel, 7
Owens, Dinesti, 10
Pen State University, 7
PHFA, 20
Pullo, Donna, 9
Quay, Hamilton, 7
Ramsay, Gordon Chef, 5
Reading Public Library, 4, 7
Rene Weyant, 9

Russell, Susan, 12
Saxby, Kathy, 3
Sheets, Georg, 8, 9, 19
Shippensburg Swing Band, 12
Sloan, Lenwood, 13
Sondheim, Stephen, 14
South Central Band, 12
Steelton American Legion Post 420
STREAM, 17
Summerford, Kelly 12, 19
Sweeney Todd, 15
TFEC, 13
The Adams County Arts Council, 4, 8
The Frost Fair, 18
The Millworks, 7
The Pullo Center, 10
The Ten Tenors, 10
Thompson, Nikki Fatu, 1, 16
Togans, Christa, 17
Torres, Adam B., 19
Totem Pole Playhouse, 2, 5
Vazquesz Merrick, Gloria, 10
Wallendjack, Stephanie, 7
Wantz, Rich, 16
Warfel, Barbara, 7
Washington County Playhouse Dinner Theater, 15
Weidman, John, 14
Wix, Karen, 19
York Fair, 5
Yvette, Davis Rev., 10
Zieber, William, K., 18

Guthrie Memorial Library Upcoming Events
BY JULIE MOUL

Mini Golf at the Guthrie Memorial Library

The holiday season might seem far away, but it’s just around the corner! Our Putting For Patrons fundraising event is just what you need to make lasting memories with family and friends while supporting
your Library! The event is made up of an 18-hole mini golf course that starts in the Children’s Department
and ends in the Bare Center. Once you reach the end of the course, the fun doesn’t stop there! We’ll have
various raffle baskets, goodies provided by our Friends of the Library for purchase as well as other exciting
games! The event is from 9AM to 1PM following the Santa Parade on November 29th. The cost to play is
$10 for adults and $5 for kids 12 and under. Raffle tickets and food prices will vary. Tickets will go on sale
starting October 1st! Call 717-632-5183 or visit https://www.yorklibraries.org/event/mini-golf/ for more
information. Mini Golf will be held at the Guthrie Memorial Library, 2 Library Place, Hanover PA 17331..

Dinner with Lincoln at the Library, Commemorating Lincoln’s Hanover Address

Join President Abraham Lincoln, Mary Shaw Leader, J.W. Gitt and Reverend William K. Zieber on Friday, November 15th
for a homemade Civil War meal at the library. Interact with these living history performers as they sit down to dinner and
discuss Lincoln’s time in Hanover. Proceeds benefit the restoration of the Lincoln Plaque on Railroad Street in Hanover, PA,
and is sponsored by the Guthrie Memorial Library, Main Street Hanover and Representative Kate Klunk. The event starts at
6:00 pm in the Bare Center of the library. Tickets are $40 per person, registration is required. To register visit https://www.
yorklibraries.org/event/dinner-with-lincoln/. Call 717-632-5183 for more information. Will be held at the Guthrie Memorial
Library, 2 Library Place, Hanover PA 17331

Friends of the Guthrie Memorial Library’s Frost Fair

The holidays are fast approaching! Need a unique gift item? New one-of-a-kind decoration? Visit the
Bare Center of the Guthrie Memorial Library for the Friends’ Annual Frost Fair to find that special item!
The Frost Fair features seasonal decorations, gifts and handmade specialties from local artisans…perfect,
one-of-a-kind works of art that make wonderful holiday gifts!! November 7th 4-7pm, November 8th 10am4pm & November 9th 10am-2pm. Friday, November 8th will include a gently used Jewelry sale. For more
information call 717-632-5183 or visit https://www.yorklibraries.org/event/friends-frost-fair/2019-11-07/ .
The Frost Fair will be held at the Guthrie Memorial Library, 2 Library Place, Hanover PA 17331.

18 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

HOW TO REACH US
Connecting You with the Arts, Culture, Heritage and
Literacy in 9 Counties

V O L . 1 7, N O . 3
I N

O U R

17T H

DAUPHIN

• OCTOBER 14, 2019
Y EA R !

Also known as ShowcasePA!

Subscriptions available.

Mailing Address:
PO Box 2545 • Harrisburg, PA 17105
E-mail and Phone:
Showcasenow@aol.com
(717) 889-0057
On the Internet 24/7 at Showcasenow.net
All artwork and text copyrighted by their
owners.
Founder M. Susan Breen
2003
Editor-in-Chief Georg Sheets
Publisher Kelly D. Summerford
Kelly@ShowcaseNow.net
Phone 717-889-0057
Managing Editor Georg R. Sheets
www.georgrsheets.com
ShowcaseNow@aol.com
Phone 717-889-0057
Distribution Coordinator Lewis Butts, Sr.
Distribution Aide
Margaret Butts

PERRY

We are Hiring!

For an interview,
call Mr. Summerford
at 717-889-0057,
or for more information send your
resume and a cover letter to Editor:

Kelly@ShowcaseNow.net

Graphic Designer Jamie Nebel
Photography Bill Schintz, Kelly Summerford,
Joseph Cervenak, Karen Hostetter, Louis McKinney,
Georg Sheets, Adam B. Torres,
Raphael Toro, George Anthony and others
Writers
Monica Baker, Karen Hostetter, Georg R. Sheets,
Lenwood Sloan, Kelly D. Summerford,
Gail Tomlinson, Karen Wix, and others.
To advertise or sale ads in
ShowcaseNow Multi-Media Magazine
contact Kelly Summerford at
717-557-9434.
Would you like to sell ads for
ShowcaseNow?
Call 717-889-0057.
Please confirm all dates, times and
venues listed for inevitable changes of
schedule.
This paper is made possible only through advertising
support. We are not a non-profit publication. We serve
advertisers first. We believe that the 2 million people who
live in the 9-county region we serve make up a powerful
population of individuals who like to read, go, see and do!
While we believe strongly that “Buy Local, Buy Fresh” is solid
logic, we take a wide look at the region we share and reflect
the natural, the cultural and geographical ties in our region.”
We are located in the middle of the largest megalopolis in
the nation. We have transportation, geographical, cultural,
manufacturing and tourism opportunities in common and we
hope to reflect this larger community as we encourage people
to “go, see and do” in the “next town over.”
ShowcaseNow!
also
known
as
ShowcasePA!, and/or any of its respective employees or
contractors or volunteers are not responsible for any errors or
omissions or editorial mistakes. All advertisements, coupons
and promotions are effective during the six weeks after the
date of publication unless otherwise noted.
We apologize for any errors or inconveniences.
Information and views printed herein, or linked to
articles or items, do not necessarily reflect the opinions of
ShowcaseNow! and ShowcaseNow! does not
endorse products or services advertised or publicized. We
reserve the right to decline any ad and to change advertising
copy.
Submission of press releases, full color photographs of
high resolution and calendar of events items may be sent by
e-mail to Showcasenow@aol.com.
Letters to the editor, as well as clarifications, on any
topic published, are encouraged. Please keep letters to 100
words or fewer and e-mail them to Showcasenow@aol.com.
In general, ShowcaseNow! uses the style established
by the Associated Press, but there are some differences. We
will be pleased to send Writers Guidelines.
All submissions, including photographs, become the
property of this publication.

WE WANT TO
HEAR FROM YOU!

Please email your responses to
showcasenow@aol.com
or call us at 717-889-0057.

CUMBERLAND

ShowcaseNow!
is looking for ambitious people to sell
advertising on commission.
This can be a part time job and the income potential
is almost unlimited. We provide training and leads
and you help us build bridges among the arts,
nonprofits and businesses in nine counties while
you gain invaluable experience in public relations,
networking and sales.

Thank Our Advertisers!
Please thank our advertisers for their support of
your organization and the other important items you
enjoy in these pages. Businesses and individuals that
advertise in ShowcaseNow! make it possible for
us to Connect you to the Arts, Culture, Heritage and
Tourism in 9 Counties in southcentral Pennsylvania.
This magazine is supported solely by advertising and we
deliver to 80,000 active and curious readers.

Pass your copy of this publication on to a
friend or neighbor and tell them about our
web site: Showcasenow.net.

Thanks a million for reading!

ENJOY THE DAY
and make it full of art!

To Advertise in
ShowcaseNow!
Contact our
representative:
Kelly Summerford
Phone 717-557-9434

E-mail: Kelly@ShowcaseNow.net
Would you like to sell ads for
ShowcaseNow? Call 717-889-0057.

LEBANON

FRANKLIN

ADAMS

BERKS

LANCASTER
YORK

CROSSING RIVERS IN NINE COUNTIES
FOR ART, CULTURE AND HERITAGE
This map shows the coverage area of this paper, in hard copy and online, and
invites everyone to take in all the things to “go, see and do!” More than two million
people share cultural, geographical and historical ties in this region and everyone
agrees, it’s the best place in the world to live, work and play!

WORD FROM THE PUBLISHER
Managing the Arts, Dance, Music, Theater--and Business in General
Advertising can be so expensive, and perhaps that is why so many nonprofit groups are still
expecting free promotion of their events.
However, I outlined in this column last time just how important it is for every nonprofit group to
have a budget for advertising just as they do for sets, music, and other expenses. With advertising
you can target the correct audience and do it so that there is time to sell tickets and build a crowd. We
find at ShowcaseNow that several weeks ahead is not too early to build an audience. Our magazine
is known for its “shelf life” and that is certainly one secret behind how we can help you build your
audience over time--slowly, but surely!
The big and medium sized advertisers know also that with this multi-media magazine, for example, they can reach painters, dancers, actors and musicians, staff people of nonprofits and profits as
well as audiences they don’t reach in other journals or publications. We have become a society of
specialists and it is only specialist publications like ShowcaseNow which reaches a certain audience
of readers who are truly tuned into the arts, culture, heritage, tourism and literacy. Literacy is a key
word here since it takes a literate person to want to read and to read often. These people know if they
can’t locate one hard copy, it’s available online, for example, and in the case of our publication, they
use the internet frequently, although they demand and expect their hard copy!
These people not only buy and rent products they need, or what they want, they usually have disposable cash since it is so expensive to propagate these “arts” and to buy gas, automobiles, and other
necessities to propel their passions into the future, to make them grow!
One way that these groups can generate money they can use for advertising, promoting and marketing, for instance, can come from a board member, a “friend,” or a philanthropist interested in their
“cause.” With the banner page system we have devised a way in which an organization can do two
duties at once. With the banner ad which runs 2 inches by 10 inches at the bottom of the page the
business can run its name, logo and perhaps a sale item while the rest of the page can be devoted to
their favorite group. On the “ad” that runs across the bottom they can carry their good will and let
the communities they serve know about their support.
Of course, timing is important. You cannot expect an ad carried once in a magazine for instance,
to produce instant results. But, the image will remain in the minds of the readers! The next time they
see it they might be ready to buy.
This brings up the billboards that carry just the image of a beverage can with no print. Everyone
who sees this ad knows, for instance, it’s a Pepsi Cola can and the suggestion to have a nice can of
cold, refreshing Pepsi is fixed in the mind of the viewer. It is no secret why big corporations spend
a million dollars or more for an ad during the airing of the SuperBowl and not make mention of the
product they are serving--or do it in a way that is creative, subtle and inventive.
Above all a suggestion that a theater, for instance, is having a show, might lead to a call, text or
media message with a result of selling three or four tickets, or restaurant meals or ballet seats. By getting their name across, these companies, large and small, know they are promoting, educating and
suggesting! They have met the mission they have set for themselves.
In the case of a ShowcaseNow banner ad page,they have shown they give back, return to the community some of the good will and the money they have generated in this local vicinity.
At ShowcaseNow, we are flexible and have the experience to help you in marketing and promotion
of your dreams. We are experienced in the arts, in business and in promotion. What could be better
than success for all?
Publisher

In Our

DON’T MISS OUR NEXT ISSUE.

17th
Year!

COMING JANUARY, 2O2O
DEADLINES FOR ADVERTISING, AND EDITORIAL MATERIALS
ARE TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE DATE OF PUBLICATION

SHOWCASENOW.NET
Follow us on

Showcasenow.

ShowcaseNow! attempts to reflect the diversity of its coverage area and cultural competency in its coverage
of our region. The publication is dedicated to freedom of speech guaranteed by the Constitution of the United
States of America.
All submissions become the property of ShowcaseNow!.
All columns, photographs and paintings are copyrighted by their owners.
Printed in the USA.

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 17 ISSUE 3

19

Think you can’t afford to
buy a house?
In 2018, 66 percent of PHFA’s
home loans went to buyers
age 36 or younger

Listen to our
homebuying podcasts
at PHFA.org/podcast
www.PHFA.org | 1-855-827-3466
Tom Wolf, Governor | Brian Hudson, Executive Director & CEO

